following business. The meeting venue shall be deemed to be 
the Registered Office of the Company situated at 15th Floor, 
Granules Tower, Botanical Garden Road, Kondapur, Hyderabad 
– 500084, Telangana, India.

SPECIAL BUSINESSES:

ITEM No. 1:  ISSUANCE OF UP TO 2,50,00,000 (TWO 
CRORES FIFTY LAKHS) WARRANTS CONVERTIBLE 
INTO EQUITY SHARES OF THE COMPANY ON 
PREFERENTIAL BASIS: 

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass the following as a 
SPECIAL RESOLUTION:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 
23(1)(b), 42, 62(1)(c) and other applicable provisions, if any,

[...]

shall be deemed to include any Committee(s) constituted / to 
be constituted by the Board to exercise its powers including the 
powers conferred by this resolution, the consent of the members 
of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to 
create, issue, offer and allot up to 2,50,00,000 (Two crores fifty 
Lakhs) fully convertible warrants (“warrants”), each convertible 
into, or exchangeable in one or more tranches, at an option 
of proposed allottees, within a maximum period of 18 months 
from the date of allotment of warrants into equivalent number 
of fully paid up equity shares of the Company of face value of  
H1/- (Rupee one only) each at a price of  H585/- (Rupees five 
hundred and eighty five  only) each payable in cash (“warrant 
issue price”), aggregating to H1,462.50 Crores (Rupees 
fourteen hundred sixty two crores and fifty lakhs only), to the 
below mentioned proposed allottees (“proposed allotees”), on 
preferential issue basis in accordance with the provisions of

[...]

difficulties or doubts that may arise in this regard including but 
not limited to the offering, issue and allotment of convertible 
warrants of the Company as it may in its absolute discretion 
deem fit and proper.”

ITEM NO. 2:  ISSUANCE OF UP TO  51,28,205 (FIFTY ONE 
LAKHS TWENTY EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED 
AND FIVE ONLY) EQUITY SHARES OF THE COMPANY 
ON PREFERENTIAL BASIS: 

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass the following as a 
SPECIAL RESOLUTION:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 23(1)
(b), 42, 62(1)(c) and other applicable provisions, if any, of the

[...]

include any Committee(s) constituted / to be constituted by the 
Board to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by 
this resolution, the consent of the members of the Company be 
and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and 
allot, on a preferential basis up to 51,28,205 (Fifty one lakhs 
twenty eight thousand two hundred and five only) Equity Shares 
for cash at a price of H585 (Rupees five hundred and eighty five 
only) of the Company of face value of H1 (Rupee One only) each 
aggregating up to H300 Crores (Rupees three hundred crores) to 
the below mentioned proposed allottees (“proposed allotees”), 
on preferential issue  basis in accordance with the provisions of

[...]

up to 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores and fifty lakhs) fully convertible 
warrants (“warrants”) carrying a right exercisable by the warrant 
holder(s) to subscribe to 1 (one) Equity Share of face value of H1/- 
each per warrant, to the below mentioned proposed allottees 
on preferential basis at an issue price of H585/-(five hundred and 
eighty five only) which has been determined in accordance with 
the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, for an 
aggregate amount of up to H1,462.50 Crores (Rupees fourteen 
hundred sixty two crores and fifty lakhs only) for cash:

Sr. 

No.

Name of the proposed

[...]

Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the price of the 
warrants to be allotted pursuant to the preferential issue 
shall be the higher of:

i.	 the 90 trading days’ volume weighted average price 
of the equity shares quoted on the recognised stock 
exchange preceding the Relevant Date i.e. H527.09  
(Rupees five hundred and twenty seven and nine 
paise only) per equity share; or

ii.	 the 10 trading days’ volume weighted average price 
of the equity shares quoted on the recognised stock 
exchange preceding the Relevant Date i.e. H574.04  
(Rupees five hundred and seventy four and four paise 
only) per equity share; or

iii.	 H553.18 (Rupees five hundred fifty three and eighteen 
paise  only) per warrant in terms of Regulation 166A of the 
SEBI (ICDR) Regulations. The Company has obtained a 
valuation report from an independent registered valuer, i.e,   
Mr. Rakesh Jain  (IBBI Regn. No. IBBI/RV/06/2019/11637).